

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DOUGLAS BLAINE MATTHEWS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC10-1771

L.T. No. 2008-30969-CFAES

DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE MARIA DIAMANDIS
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 69116
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
katherine.diamandis@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 27

ARGUMENT..... 29

 ISSUE I..... 29

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S
 MOTION TO DECLARE SECTION 921.141(5)(h),
 FLORIDA STATUTES, AND THE CORRESPONDING
 STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION UNCONSTITUTIONAL
 FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED. (Restated by
 Appellee).

 ISSUE II..... 31

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S
 MOTION TO DECLARE SECTION 921.141(5)(d),
 FLORIDA STATUTES, AND THE CORRESPONDING
 STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION UNCONSTITUTIONAL
 FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED. (Restated by
 Appellee).

 ISSUE III..... 34

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY OVERRULED
 APPELLANT’S OBJECTION TO THE DEATH
 QUALIFICATION OF HIS JURY BASED UPON RING v.
 ARIZONA, 536 U.S. 584 (2002). (Restated by
 Appellee).

 ISSUE IV..... 38

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S
 MOTION TO DECLARE FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL BASED UPON RING v. ARIZONA,
 536 U.S. 584 (2002). (Restated by Appellee).

 ISSUE V (Supplemental)..... 44

 THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT
 APPELLANT.

ISSUE VI (Supplemental)..... 46

 APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE.

CONCLUSION..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) 38

Espinosa v. Florida,
505 U.S. 1079 (1992) 29

Harris v. United States,
536 U.S. 545 (2002) 39

Ring v. Arizona,
536 U.S. 584 (2002) passim

State Cases

Abdool v. State,
53 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 2010) 37, 41

Almeida v. State,
748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) 46

Arbelaez v. State,
898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) 33

Ault v. State,
53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010) 41

Ault v. State,
866 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 2003) 31

Baker v. State,
71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011) 36

Bates v. State,
750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) 46

Bevel v. State,
983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008) 35

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.),
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1070 (2002) 39, 40, 41

<u>Davis v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2008)	49
<u>Deparvine v. State,</u> 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008)	42
<u>Ellerbe v. State,</u> 2012 WL 652793 (Fla. March 1, 2012)	36
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	30
<u>Green v. State,</u> 907 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2005)	46
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	30
<u>Heath v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 2009)	32
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009)	37
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010)	35, 47
<u>In re: STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS CRIMINAL CASES-NO. 90-1,</u> 579 So. 2d 75 (Fla. 1991)	29
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	41
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	47
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997)	50
<u>McWatters v. State,</u> 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010)	37
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	30
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	49

<u>Miller v. State,</u> 42 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2010)	38
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 1015 (2001)	39
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	44
<u>Pham v. State,</u> 70 So. 3d 485 (Fla. 2011)	37, 49
<u>Poole v. State,</u> 997 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2008)	37
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	39
<u>Rigterink v. State,</u> 66 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2011)	42
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	49
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 28 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2009)	37
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	2
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	50
<u>State v. Ring,</u> 25 P.3d 1139 (Ariz. 2001)	39
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	37
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2007)	33
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	46
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d. 362 (Fla. 2002)	29, 31

Victorino v. State,
23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2009) 30

Zommer v. State,
31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010) 37

Other Authorities

§ 921.141(5)(d), Fla. Stat..... 31

§ 921.141(5)(h), Fla. Stat..... 29

§ 921.141(5), Fla. Stat..... 34

Fla. R. App. P. 9.142(a)(6)..... 44

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 7.11..... 29
